
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 24 July 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Alan Law, 
Robert Murphy, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Andrew Sangar 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Simon Hughes on 0114 273 4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
24 JULY 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 July 2018. 

 
6.   Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 
 To note the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield Conservation 

Advisory Group held on 15 May 2018. 
 

7.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

8.   Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 417 at Land off 
Carter Knowle Road, Sheffield 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

 Report of the Director of City Growth 
 

9.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 27 - 28) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
10.   Brodie UK, 185 Middlewood Road (Case No. 18/01813/FUL) 

 
(Pages 29 - 38) 

11.   Park Hill Estate, Duke Street, Park Hill (Case No. 
18/01700/LBC) 
 

(Pages 39 - 44) 

12.   Park Hill Estate, Duke Street, Park Hill (Case No. 
18/01699/FUL) 
 

(Pages 45 - 68) 

13.   12 Moore Street, 184, 190 Fitzwilliam Street and Stokes 
Warehouse, Thomas Street (Case No. 17/04517/FUL) 
 

(Pages 69 - 102) 

14.   Outokumpu, Shepcote Lane (Case No. 17/03999/FUL) (Pages 103 - 
142) 

15.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 143 - 
148) 

 Report of the Director of City Growth 



 

 

 
16.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 14 August 

2018 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 

 Any payment or provision of any other fina
[...]
as a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 3 July 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 

Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Robert Murphy, 
Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Andrew Sangar 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alan Law but no substitute 
was appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 June 2018 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.0.1 RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose. 

 
7.   
 

12 MOORE STREET, 184, 190 FITZWILLIAM STREET & STOKES 
WAREHOUSE, THOMAS STREET (CASE NO. 17/04517/FUL) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 3.07.2018 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
6.1.1 Having heard representations at the meeting from the architect and the developer 

speaking in favour of the scheme and following consideration of an amended plan, 
and an amended recommendation, as outlined in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, and notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, 
consideration of an application for planning permission for demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of four buildings for purpose built student and/or co-living 
accommodation (Sui Generis) (comprising 268 no. studios and 87 cluster 
apartments, providing a total of 864 beds) with ancillary communal facilities and 
amenity space, ground floor commercial units (Use Classes A1/A2/A3, A4 and 
A5), cycle parking , access and landscaping works, at 12 Moore Street, 184, 190 
Fitzwilliam Street and Stokes Warehouse, Thomas Street, S3 7UQ (Case No. 
17/04517/FUL) be deferred for further discussions with the applicant in respect of 
affordable housing provision. 

  
 (NOTE: Councillor Tony Damms was absent during part of this item and therefore 

did not take part in the vote and asked for this to be recorded). 
 
8.   
 

95 MARY STREET (CASE NO. 18/00406/FUL) 
 

6.2.1 An application for planning permission for demolition of existing workshops and 
erection of 10 no. apartments in a 3/4 storey block and a ground floor 
restaurant/café at 95 Mary Street (Case No. 18/00406/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
9.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday, 24 July 2018 at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 6



SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
                                   
                               Meeting 15th May, 2018  
 
 
 PRESENT:             Name                                       Organisation 
          
            Dr. Philip Booth (Chair)            Co-opted Member                       
                                Mr. Patrick Burns       Co-opted Member 
                                Ms. Liz Godfrey                        Civic Trust 
                                Mr. Howard Greaves      Hallamshire Historic     
                                                                                 Buildings Society 
                                Mr. Graham Hague                  Victorian Society     
                                                                                 South Yorkshire  
                                                                                 Industrial History 
                                                                                 Society 
                                Mr. Tim  Hale                           Sheffield Chamber of    
                                                                                 Commerce 
                                Dr. Roger Harper                     Ancient Monuments   
                                                                                 Society 
                                Mr. Andrew Shepherd              Society for the 
                                                                                 Protection of Ancient   
                                                                                 Buildings 
                                Mr. Andrew Tabor                    Hunter Archaeological    
                                                                                 Society 
                                 
                                                               
  
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
     
    Apologies for absence were received from Prof Clyde Binfield                   
    (Twentieth Century Society), Mr. Bob Hawkins (Campaign to Protect  
    Rural England), Ms Jo Lintonbon (University of Sheffield) Mr. Bob  
    Marshall (Royal Town Planning Institute), Mr. Philip Moore (Sheffield 
    Society of Architects), Cllr. Ian Saunders (Sheffield City Council), Ms. 
    Kaeran van Vliet (Sheffield Hallam University) and Dr. Jan Woudstra  
    (Landscape Institute).                                               
      
2. MINUTES 
     
    The Group approved the minutes of the meeting on 17th April, 2018 as a  
    correct record, subject to the substitution (a) in item 3(C) of the words “ the former   
    secretary of both Gerald Haythornthwaite and the Council for the Protection of  
    Rural England” for the words “the former secretary of Gerald Haythornthwaite” and 
    (b) in item 10 (h) of the words “as a bar” for the words “as a restaurant”. 
  
    Arising therefrom, the Group noted that:-  

(i) the Chief Planning Officer would investigate the possibility of decladding the 
exterior of the former Athol Hotel, Pinstone Street;  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



(Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group 15.5.18)                     
[...]
ntrol customers smoking outside 
commercial premises. This is not a material planning consideration. 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposal is a change of use of a vacant A1 retail unit into an A4 use with 
associated alterations to the shop front. It is considered that, subject to conditions, 
the introduction of this use would not give rise to disamenity to nearby residents in 
terms of noise and disturbance and the proposal would not adversely affect the 
vitality and viability of the Local Shopping Area. It is also not considered that the 
proposed change of use would adversely affect highway safety. In light of the 

Page 37



 

above the proposed development is considered to accord with UDP Policies S7 
and S10 relating to development in shopping areas. 
 
The applicant has included improvements to the accessibility of the site as part of 
the proposal. Although the scale of the site limits the scope of alterations it is 
considered that as far as reasonably possible the application accords with UDP 
Policy BE7.  
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions. 

Page 38



 

 
Case Number 

 
18/01700/LBC (Formerly PP-06739154) 
 

Application Type Listed Building Consent Application 
 

Proposal External and internal alterations to building for use as 
student accommodation (Use Class Sui Generis), use 
of part of ground floor as Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 
and/or D2, erection of cycle store and provision of 
landscaping, car parking and service areas, a sub-
station and boundary treatments 
 

Location Park Hill Estate 
Duke Street 
Park Hill 
Sheffield 
S2 5RQ 
 

Date Received 01/05/2018 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent GL Hearn 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

    
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements 
[...]
abase rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 10018816 

Page 42



 

For report see 18/01699/FUL 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Case Number 

 
18/01699/FUL (Formerly PP-06739154) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal External and internal alterations to building for use as 
student accommodation (Use Class Sui Generis), use 
of part of ground floor as Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 
and/or D2, erection of cycle store and provision of 
landscaping, car parking and service areas, a sub-
station and boundary treatments 
 

Location Park Hill Estate 
Duke Street 
Park Hill 
Sheffield 
S2 5RQ 
 

Date Received 01/05/2018 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent GL Hearn 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

drawings listed in the document entitled 'Park Hill Phase 3 - Schedule of 
Submission Documents' dated 13 July 2018. 

  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes 
for definition) 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



 

Other Pre-Commencement, Pre-Occupancy and other Stage of Development 
Condition(s) 
 
 3. Details of all proposed external materials and finishes, including samples 

when requested by the Local Planning Authority, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before that part of the 
development is commenced. Thereafter, the development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason:  In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development. 
 
 4. Large scale details, including materials and finishes at
[...]
ations to the 
building for use as 74 student cluster flats (356 bedspaces), 350m² of flexible 
ground floor commercial space (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, and/or D2) and a 
cycle store for 196 cycle spaces.   The proposals also include the provision of 
landscaping, 8 car parking spaces, service areas, a sub-station and boundary 
treatments. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
06/00848/OUT  In August 2006, the refurbishment and partial redevelopment 

of the Park Hill Estate to provide residential accommodation 
(Use Class C3), multi-storey car park, landscaping, new 
vehicular and pedestrian access routes and A1, A2, A3, A5, 
B1 and D1 uses, was granted outline planning consent. 

 
06/00849/LBC In September 2006 listed building consent was granted for the 

removal of buildings and structures within the curtilage of Park 
Hill Flats. 

 
07/01962/OUT In July 2007, the refurbishment and partial redevelopment of 

the Park Hill Estate to provide residential accommodation (Use 
Class C3), multi-storey car park, landscaping, new vehicular 
and pedestrian access routes and A1, A2, A3, A5, B1 and D1 
uses (application under Section 73 to vary condition no.1 

Page 55



 

imposed by 06/00848/OUT (to allow for the phased 
development of the site)) was approved. 

 
07/02476/REM & Partial demolitions, refurbishment and reconfiguration of  
07/02475/LBC  existing flats, erection of multi-storey car park with ancillary A1 

(retail), A3 (cafes/restaurants), A4 (bars), A5 (takeaways), D1 
(health/education) and B1 (offices) uses and landscaping 
(Reserved matters in accordance with 06/00848/OUT) were 
approved in October 2007. 

 
08/02793/OUT In October 2008, an application to vary condition 7 (details of 

multi-storey car park) and condition 12 (car parking strategy) 
of application no. 06/00848/OUT (Application under Section 
73) was approved.  

 
11/02801/REM & Partial demolitions, refurbishment and reconfiguration of 
11/03197/LBC  existing flats, erection of multi-stor
[...]
additional affordable housing units will be provided as part of Phase 
5. 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
This application seeks planning permission and listed building consent for the 
refurbishment of the Phase 3 block at the southern end of the site to provide 
student accommodation with commercial space at ground floor level.  It is 
concluded that the submitted proposals will retain and protect those features of the 
buildings that merited Park Hill being awarded grade II* listed building status and 
deliver the next phase of a development that will secure the building’s long term 
future.  
 
It is also considered that the details submitted in relation to the listed building 
consent provide sufficient justification that the proposed development will preserve 
and enhance the special character of this significant grade II* listed building. 
 
As per paragraph 15(1) of DETR Circular 01/2001: Arrangements for Handling 
Heritage Applications-Notification and Directions by the Secretary of State and 
Circular 08/2009: Arrangements for Handling Heritage Applications Direction 2015, 
this application is not subject to referral to the Secretary of State as it does not 
involve the demolition of the principal building, the demolition of a principal external 
wall of the principal building, or the demolition of all or a substantial part of the 
interior of the principal building. 
 
Members are therefore recommended to grant planning permission and listed 
building consent, subject to the listed conditions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Case Number 

 
17/04517/FUL (Formerly PP-06401307) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and erection of four 
buildings for purpose built student and/or co-living 
accommodation (Sui Generis) (comprising 268 no 
studios and 87 cluster apartments, providing a total of 
864 beds) with ancillary communal facilities and 
amenity space, ground floor commercial units (Use 
Classes A1/A2/A3/A4 and A5), cycle parking, access 
and landscaping works 
 

Location 12 Moore Street, 184, 190 Fitzwilliam Street And  
Stokes Warehouse, Thomas Street 
Sheffield 
S3 7UQ 
 

Date Received 30/10/2017 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent DPP (Leeds) 
 

Recommendation G Conditional Subject to Legal Agreement 
 

  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents:  
  
 Location Plan 0200 P-00 
  
 Proposed Ground Floor Plan 0310 P-07 
 Proposed Mezzanine Plan 0311 P-08 
 Proposed 01-03 Floor Plan 0312 P-07 
 Proposed 04 Floor Plan 0313 P-07 
 Proposed 05 Floor Plan 0314 P-07 
 Proposed 06-07 Floor Plan 0315 P-07 

Page 69

Agenda Item 13



 

 Proposed 08 Floor Plan 0316 P-07 
 Proposed 09 Floor Plan 0317 P-07 
 Proposed 10 Floor Plan 0318 P-07 
 Proposed 11-13 Floor Plan 0319 P-06  
 Proposed 14-15 Floor Plan 0320 P-06 
 Proposed Roof Plan 0321 P-06 
  
 Proposed North Elevation A1 0330 P-01 
 Proposed South Elevation A1 0331 P-02 
 Proposed East Elevation A1 0332 P-02 
 Proposed West Elevation A1 0333 P-01 
  
 Proposed Section AA A1 0340 P-01 
 Proposed Section BB A1 0341 P-03 
 Proposed Section CC A1 0342 P-02 
 Proposed Section DD A1 0343 P-02 
 Proposed Section EE/ FF/GG-A1 0344 P-02 
  
 Elevation and Section Study 0350 P-02 
 Elevation and Section Study 0351 P-02 
 Elevation and Section Study 0352 P-00 
 Elevation and Section Study 0353 P-01 
 Elevation and Section Study 0354 P-00 
  
 Typical Room Layouts 0360a P-03 and 0360b P-01 
 Potential Future Conversion 0361 P-00 
 Demolition Site Plan 021 P-00 
 Stopping Up Order Plan BR-542 0002 SK01 Rev E 
  
 Proposed Publi
[...]
unity in restoring the character of the area and improving the legibility of the 

city.  However it is an improvement over the existing bridge link and in this context 

and given the overall benefits of the scheme it cannot reasonably be resisted in its 

own right. 

 

The scheme provides a generous courtyard space and on-site recreation facilities 

which will meet the amenity needs of residents.  With appropriate sound 

attenuation a satisfactory living environment can be created for residents. 

 

There are no significant access concerns and the improvements to the cycling 

infrastructure will ensure the development meets its transport needs in a 

sustainable way. 

 

The applicant has agreed to a contribution of £865,000 towards the provision of 

affordable housing in the city. This aligns with the recommendations of the 

Council’s independent surveyor based on the applicant’s 27 month build 

programme. 

 

It is therefore concluded that this is a major regeneration scheme which will deliver 

significant benefits for the city and represents sustainable development when 

considered in the round.  

 

It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions listed on the agenda and subject to the completion of a legal agreement 

based on the following heads of terms. 

 

HEADS OF TERMS 

 

A contribution of £865,000 for the provision of off-site affordable housing to be 

made in the following instalments: 

 

(i) £288,334 on commencement of the development 

(ii) £288,333 at 12 months from commencement 

(iii) £288,333 at 24 months from commencement 

 

 

 
 

Page 102



 

 
Case Number 

 
17/03999/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Phase 1 (full application) Erection of 2 units - 16,615 sq 
m of B1c/B2/B8 floorspace and provision of associated 
access and landscaping; Phase 2 (Outline application) 
Details of access for upto 61,230 sq m of B1c/B2/B8 
floorspace 
 

Location
[...]
able with regard to sustainable travel choices and the 
prevention of crime. 
 
She noted the route was a historic one through private land that had no status 
as a public right of way, and that if maintained it would save a small number of 
residents around 250m on journey distance to Woodseats District Centre. She 
agreed with the officer report to Committee that concluded the path would not 
significantly reduce journey times to local or district centres for large numbers 
of residents and would not contribute significantly to connectivity in the 
locality. 
 
She also felt the lack of natural surveillance of the route would mean it was 
not of good quality and noted the South Yorkshire Police advice on a previous 
application that such footpaths can be a crime and nuisance generator. She 
concluded the prevention of crime outweighed the limited benefit of providing 
the short cut. 
 
She therefore allowed the appeal finding no conflict with policies CS53 and 
CS74 of the Core Strategy, T7 and T10 of the UDP, or para 69 of the NPPF. 
 

 
 
5.0      RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 146



Rob Murfin 
Chief Planning Officer                          24 July 2018 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group Minutes
	8 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 417 at Land off Carter Knowle Road, Sheffield
	TPO 417 (Unsealed)
	TPO 417 Tempo Assessments

	9 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	10 Brodie UK, 185 Middlewood Road (Case No. 18/01813/FUL)
	11 Park Hill Estate, Duke Street, Park Hill (Case No. 18/01700/LBC)
	12 Park Hill Estate, Duke Street, Park Hill (Case No. 18/01699/FUL)
	13 12 Moore Street, 184, 190 Fitzwilliam Street and Stokes Warehouse, Thomas Street (Case No. 17/04517/FUL)
	14 Outokumpu, Shepcote Lane (Case No. 17/03999/FUL)
	15 Record of Planning Appe

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 24 July 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Dianne 

Hurst,  Alan Law, Robert Murphy, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Mike Chaplin (Substitute 
Member) and Cliff Woodcraft (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michelle Cook and David 
Baker and Councillors Mike Chaplin and Cliff Woodcraft attended the meeting as 
the duly appointed substitutes, respectively. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Zahira Naz declared a personal interest in an application for planning 
permission for Phase 1 (full application) erection of 2 units – 16,615 sq m of 
B1c/B2/B8 floorspace and provision of associated access and landscaping; Phase 
2 (Outline application) Details of access for up to 61,230 sq m of B1c/B2/B8 
floorspace at Outokumpo, Shepcote Lane (Case No. 17/03999/FUL), as she had 
attended an open day discussing the proposals. Councillor Naz stated that she 
had not predetermined her views on the application and would participate in its 
determination. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 July 2018 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP MINUTES 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 15 May 2018. 

 
6.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 24.07.2018 

Page 2 of 3 
 

7.   
 

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 417 AT LAND OFF 
CARTER KNOWLE ROAD 
 

7.1 The Director of City Growth submitted a report seeking to confirm Tree 
Preservation Order No. 417 at land off Carter Knowle Road.  A copy of the Order 
and the Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders were attached to the 
report now submitted. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That no objections having been received, Tree Preservation Order 

No. 418 made on 24 April 2018 on land at Carter Knowle Road be confirmed 
unmodified. 

 
8.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

8.0.1 RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose. 

 
9.   
 

BRODIE UK, 185 MIDDLEWOOD ROAD (CASE NO. 18/01813/FUL) 
 

8.1 It was reported that this application had been withdrawn from consideration at the 
meeting due to the need to advertise the application further due to an error with 
the notifications. 

 
10.   
 

PARK HILL ESTATE, DUKE STREET, PARK HILL (CASE NO. 18/01700/LBC) 
 

8.2.1 Following consideration of an additional representation, as outlined in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and representations at the 
meeting from the applicant’s agent and architect speaking in support of the 
application, an application for planning permission for listed building consent for 
external and internal alterations to building for use of student accommodation 
(Use Class Sui Generis), use as part of ground floor as Use Classes A1, A2, A3, 
A4 and/or D2, erection of cycle store and provision of landscaping, car parking 
and service areas, a sub-station and boundary treatments, at Park Hill Estate, 
Duke Street, Park Hill, Sheffield, S2 5RQ (Case No. 18/01700/LBC) be granted, 
conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
11.   
 

PARK HILL ESTATE, DUKE STREET, PARK HILL (CASE NO. 18/01699/FUL) 
 

11 Subject to the removal of conditions 15 and 18 and amendments to conditions 10 
and 14, and following consideration of an additional representation, all as outlined 
in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of 
representations at the meeting from the applicant’s agent and architect speaking 
in support of the application, an application for planning permission for external 
and internal alterations to building for use as student accommodation (Use Class 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 24.07.2018 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Sui Generis, use of part of ground floor as Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 and/or D2, 
erection of cycle store and provision of landscaping, car parking and service 
areas, a sub-station and boundary treatments, at Park Hill Estate, Duke Street, 
Park Hill, Sheffield, S2 5RQ (Case No. 18/01699/FUL) be granted, conditionally 
for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
12.   
 

12 MOORE STREET, 184, 190 FITZWILLIAM STREET AND STOKES 
WAREHOUSE, THOMAS STREET (CASE NO. 17/04517/FUL) 
 

8.4.1 Following consideration of representations at the meeting from the applicant’s 
agent speaking in support of the application, an application for planning 
permission for demolition of existing buildings and erection of four buildings for 
purpose built student and/or co-living accommodation (Sui Generis) (comprising 
268 no. studios and 87 cluster apartments, providing a total of 864 beds) with 
ancillary communal facilities and amenity space, ground floor commercial units 
(Use Classes A1/A2/A3/A4 and A5), cycle parking, access and landscaping 
works, at 12 Moore Street, 184, 190 Fitzwilliam Street and Stokes Warehouse, 
Thomas Street, Sheffield, S3 7UQ (Case No. 17/04517/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to legal agreement, for the reasons detailed in the report 
now submitted. 

 
13.   
 

OUTOKUMPU, SHEPCOTE LANE (CASE NO. 17/03999/FUL) 
 

8.5.1 Subject to the inclusion of an additional condition, as outlined in a supplementary 
report circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of representations at 
the meeting from the applicant’s agent and transport consultant speaking in 
support of the application, an application for planning permission for Phase 1 (full 
application) erection of 2 units – 16, 615 sq m of B1c/B2/B8 floorspace, and 
provision of associated access and landscaping; Phase 2 (outline application) 
details of access for up to 61, 230 sq m of B1c/B2/B8 floorspace at Outukumpu, 
Shepcote Lane, Sheffield, S9 2RA (Case No. 17/03999/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to legal agreement, for the reasons detailed in the report 
now submitted. 

 
14.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
15.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday 14 August 2018 at the Town Hall. 

 


